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Rating Definitions @

A combination of ratings per
Perfermance Area where:

Rating
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC
APPLIANCE CO., LTD.

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 27/05/2019

amfori ()

Trade with purpose

BSCI

Main Auditee Information @

Name of producer :

NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO., LTD.

DBID number : 391496
Audit ID : 152406
Address : Meihu Village, Henghe Town Cixi
Province : Zhejiang Country : China
Management Representative : Yu Nengquan
Contact person: Yu Nengquan Sector : Non-Food
Industry Type : Mechanical and electrical engineering Product group : Home appliances
Product Type : Handy Garment Steamer
.
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Details @

Audit Range : Bd Full Audit ] Follow-up Audit

Audit Scope : B Main Auditee ] Main Auditee & Farms

Audit Environment : B Industrial ] Agricultural ] Small Producer
Audit Announcement : [ Fully-Announced [] Fully-Unannounced ] Semi-Announced
Random Unannounced Check (RUC) : No

Audit extent (if applicable) : none

Audit interferences or contingencies (if applicable) : none

Overall rating : N

Need of follow-up : Yes If YES, by : 27/05/2020

Rating per Performance Area (PA)

PA 1 PA 2 PA 3 PA 4 PA 5 PA 6 PAT7 PA 8 PA9 PA 10 PA 11 PA 12 PA 13

o | [TA A B B | o | e A A A A B A

Executive summary of audit report

This was the full audit (Announced) authorized by BSCI Member on May 27, 2019.

[Location and size]:

According to the business license, NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CO., LTD. (T & ik #1238 H B4 F) was established on January 17,
1996 and registered at Meihu Village, Henghe Town, Cixi City, Zhejiang Province. The Registration Number is 91330282144712496E, valid from January
12, 1998 to long term. The auditor verified the business license with the address, legal entity representative, business scope, and other information
according to http://zj.gsxt.gov.cn. The local name of the auditee was T K {Hi L 2R FR AT (91330282144712496E), and the local registered address
was HfiiT & &R g A SUE AT

The auditee management stated that the address they provided prior to the audit was Meihu Industrial Zone (#&i# I [X). And they asked to change the
address to Meihu Village (#i##1) in the report, which was consistent with the address on the Business License.

The auditee consisted of one 2-storey office & warehouse building, one 3-storey production & warehouse building, one 2-storey production & warehouse
building and one 1-storey warehouse building. The total construction area was about 12,000 square meters. During the audit, the main auditee confirmed
that the right side of the 2nd floor of the 2-storey office & warehouse building and the left side of the 2nd floor of the 2-storey production & warehouse
building was used as the dormitory(lived by boss family) before. But these area have not been used as dormitory since 2018. The auditee did not provide
dormitory, canteen or transportation to workers.

[Structure of facility]:

The auditee was specialized in manufacture of Handy garment steamer. The main production processes were Injection, Silk-printing and Assembly. The
auditee bought other parts of the products from their suppliers and assembly those parts in the auditee. Main equipment and production line included:
Injection machines, silk-printing machines and assembly lines.

[Employee analysis]

There were 35 employees on the roster. All employees on the roster were permanent employees. 20 out of 35 employees were local workers and 14
employees were males. The youngest worker was 26 years old. No any child labor or young worker was noted during the audit. All 35 employees
presented on the date of audit.

[Summary of working hours]

The auditee used the electronic swipe IC card attendance system to record the working hours. The auditee run one shift from 7:30 to 16:30 with 60 minutes
lunch break from 11:00 to 12:00. Overtime hours would be arranged for 3 hours from 17:30 to 20:30 on normal day and 8 hours on rest day. There was no
obvious peak season in the auditee.

The auditee provided the attendance records of all employees from April 01, 2018 to May 27, 2019. The highest monthly overtime hours of 12 out of all 13
months for all 6 sampled workers were 44-57 hours a month which had exceeded the legal limit of 36 hours. The highest overtime hours were 3 hours a
day (normal day), 8 hours a day (rest day), 15 hours a week and 57 hours a month (July 2018). The most consecutively working days were 6 days.

[Summary of compensation]
The local legal minimum wage standard was RMB 1,800 per month or RMB 10.34 per hour since December 01, 2017.

The auditee provided payroll records from April 2018 to March 2019 for wage calculation. All workers were paid by hourly rate, and the minimum wage the
auditee paid to all workers was RMB 12 per hour. The auditee paid 150% and 200% of normal wage for overtime hours on normal days and rest days. No
any overtime hour was happened on holiday. All workers were paid by cash on 30th of next month.

According to the social insurance receipt of April 2018 to March 2019, only 14 out of 35 employees (all 35 employees were permanent employees; 7
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

employees were retired, no newly joined, dispatch or temporary employee) participated in Pension, Medical and Unemployment Insurances (the coverage
rate was 50%); 17 employees participated in Work-related Injury and Maternity Insurances (the coverage rate was 61%).

The auditee did not buy the commercial accident insurance for any employees.

Based on the employee interview information, the employee who did not participate the social insurance in the auditee explained that they were not willing
to bear the co-payment part of Pension, Medical and Unemployment insurances.

(Remark: The auditee did not obtain the social insurance waiver)

[Summary of Interview]
Workers interview was conducted individually and in group.
Randomly selected 6 employees for interview, no complaint was raised.

All the findings were discussed with the management in the closing meeting. The factory signed the onsite finding report, BSCI COC & TOI. The auditor
reminded the factory that they should submit the Remediation Plan into the BSCI Platform within 60 days. The performance areas needed improvement
were PA1, PA2, PA4, PA5, PAG, PA7, PA10, PA11, PA12 and PA13.

Remark:

There was no contractor or agency used by the auditee, which makes the agency labour contract or contractor license/permit not applicable; there was no
collective bargaining agreements in the factory; auditee did not provide the report of inspection for completed building construction projects and the fire
acceptance check.

ABS Quality Evaluations Inc. has been approved as a provisional member of APSCA. Auditor information had provided and waiting to complete registration
on-line. The auditor (Michael Gao) conducted this audit was not an APSCA registered auditor currently.
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DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406

Audit Type : Full Audit

Audit Date : 27/05/2019

amfori ()
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Trade with purpose

Ratings Summary @

Auditee's background information
Auditee's name : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC Legal status : Limited Company
APPLIANCE CO., LTD.
Local Name : THEBHLHBRERAR Year in which the auditee was founded : 1996
(91330282144712496E)
Address : Meihu Village, Henghe Town Contact person (please select) : Yu Nengquan
Province : Zhejiang Contact's Email : mandy@cnweiye.cn
City : Cixi Auditee’s official language(s) for written Chinese
communications :
Region : North East Asia Other relevant languages for the None
auditee :
Country : China Website of auditee (if applicable) : None
GPS coordinates : N30°6'35"; E121°14'8" Total turnover (in Euros) : 2500000.00
Sector : Non-Food Of which exports % : 80.00
Industry : Mechanical and electrical engineering Of which domestic market % : 20.00
If other, please specify : N/A Production volume : 20,000 pcs per month
Product Group : Home appliances Production cost calculation : Yes
If other, please specify : N/A Lost time injury calculation cost : No
Product Type : Handy Garment Steamer
Auditee's employment structure at the time of the audit
Total number of workers : 35 Total number of workers in the production unit to be monitored (if applicable) : 35
MALE WORKERS FEMALE WORKERS
Permanent workers 14 21
Temporary workers 0 0
In management positions 8 3
Apprentices 0 0
On probation 0 0
With disabilities 0 0
Migrants (national citizens) 6 9
Migrants (foreign citizens) 0 0
Workers on the permanent payroll 14 21
Production based workers 6 18
With shifts at night 0 0
Unionised 0 0
Pregnant - 0
On maternity leave - 0
.
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose
Audit Type : Full Audit

Finding Report @

Performance Area 1 : Social Management System and Cascade Effect

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
The auditee conducted the internal audit.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had established the completed policy and procedure on social accountability. For example, the procedures on hiring, subcontracting,
dealing with grievances, training workers, promoting ethical behavior were established by the auditee. Yu Nengquan, General Manager was
BSCI representative and took whole charge of BSCI affairs in the auditee. The auditee also established policy with respect to the selection,
management and monitoring of its own significant business partners. However, there were gaps had been identified in this performance area.
Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respect this principle 1.1 and 1.4.
WHZABLRY T TEMARTHEBRMERF, FINEFHaEEE, 28, RiiRs, ATH, REMNEAS. EER L LEEBSCIATIA, 4
FENMEHRAMBSCIES WA LR T RNV ERHL, 8, KEER. BRWEHFRATEZSMREAEE, EFHAHEMILE, ZHK
HESBEEARRNEI.1501.40

1.1 -  The auditee had set up the management procedures to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct, but not all policies were properly implemented.
Still some findings were noted in some PAs.
WHRFEL T HRIRBSCIA LM EERHE, BRT A FIEBBUARIE, T E— EHITIH R I ATFLE M M,

1.4 - The auditee did not recruit enough employee or well organize its capacity to meet the expectation to deliver orders as most sample workers’

overtime hours in the attendance records exceeded the local overtime requirement.
WH R EAEMAR YR G TRENTRFHHLSE RRIEE NGV AT, FILL % 530 4035 B i SRR 57 T ROINBE A8 I SRR B R,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 2 : Workers Involvement and Protection

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee had established the related policy that involved workers and their representatives in sound information exchange on workplace
issues, and the related policy had been posted in workshop to make workers aware of their rights and responsibilities. However, there was a gap
had been identified in this performance area. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respect the principle of 2.5.
WHBZAELEILT RIS 55N IRV AEMBEREBLMET i T5 B8 ZHE R 3245 B LAE 3 BUAE X BUGR ; 3 B B 2085 7 4 7= 4 (A6t
HXBERMATARUMEF L A THEFH THRX—BR, ERETRAEZSHMREBAEE. BT NHEMILE, STRABIEET KRNE2.5.

2.5- The auditee had established the grievance mechanism. However, the auditee did not collect any grievance or suggestion from workers in past 12
months. The suggestion box was installed at the gate of workshop. Meanwhile, the auditee did not elevate the effective of the grievance
mechanism.

WHZAELEILT RIFIH BRBERAELE12) AP EEREREMEE T AW LMEN. ERLERTEEENIO, RN, HEZAE
A XS R AL H B R AT IR R o

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 3 : The rights of Freedom of Association and Collective Bargaining

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee respected this performance area requirement. Based on workers interview and worker representative interview, the auditee did not
establish the labor union. All workers elected 1 worker representatives in April 2018. Worker representative hold meeting with management every
3 months. Remark: PRC Labor Union Law Atrticle 11, the establishment of a primary labor union, local all-level federation of labor unions, or
industry-specific labor union must be reported to the labor union organization at the next higher level for approval. The higher level labor union
can send someone to help and guide the employees in enterprise to establish labor union which shall not be obstructed by any unit or individual.
BHZAFAERETHER BERATTREATRARGR, WERARARILILIE, 2T AE2018F4R L T14 R TR, ATRREITA
REEEFRDE, &5 BRIE(PEARKNBIRE)ENE EEIR MARLLIR. £ EREMA I IRASMEST, wIkE—RTIR
. ERTRAILURABBIFMESEWVRIHBRTI S, EAAGEFRN AFFHER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 4 : No Discrimination

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Based on document review, management interview, workers interview and worker representative interview, it was noted the auditee had taken
the necessary measures to avoid or eradicate discrimination in the workplace. The auditee established formal policy to prohibit discrimination,
harassment and abuse. Discrimination based on grounds of race, color, age, gender, sexual orientation, ethnicity, disability, pregnancy, religion,
political affiliation, union membership or marital status was prohibited. However, there was gap had been identified in this performance area.
Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respects this principle of 4.2.
EFxHiitg, EBEVIR, RTViRKk R TRRVFIRKRAME %5 R T BERIHETELE TAE e e B BRIB AL SR A 5L T 2 AE ik, /&
. RTTBIRIE A AT SEME, BRE. Fit, ), HEE., Rik. &%, 12, RE BUaliR., TS| A S, ISERKEMEN R T, BEH
HRRAEZSHEBEER, BT S AWNEIERE, XTRABIEET KRN4.2.

4.2 -  Although no any violation of discrimination was noted. However, the auditee did not provide effective method for employees to make complains.
E.g.) the employee could not have an effective method to communication when discrimination issues happened.
%%*ﬁfmﬁimﬁﬁﬂﬁ i, B RAR B A% 5 ik 0t TIRIER AR RIEALS, 510, £ BBMSE KR MUK IHET FE L AR RE AT
Bt 18

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 5 : Fair Remuneration

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:26/07/2019|

GOOD PRACTICES:
The auditee had elevated the local decent living wage standard for all workers.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee established the employee manual to ensure that all employees will be paid in accordance with legal requirement. In this employee
manual, paid annual leave, statutory holiday, sick leave, marriage leave, maternity leave and funeral leave were also defined. Based on
document review, management interview and workers interview, the auditee had provided the benefits such as paid annul leave, paid statutory
holidays and etc. for employees. The local legal minimum wage standard was RMB 1,800 per month or RMB 10.34 per hour since December 01,
2017. The auditee provided payroll records from April 2018 to March 2019 for wage calculation. All workers were paid by hourly rate, and the
minimum wage the auditee paid to all workers was RMB 12 per hour. The auditee paid 150% and 200% of normal wage for overtime hours on
normal days and rest days. No any overtime hour was happened on holiday. All workers were paid by cash on 30th of next month. According to
the social insurance receipt of April 2018 to March 2019, only 14 out of 35 employees (all 35 employees were permanent employees; 7
employees were retired, no newly joined, dispatch or temporary employee) participated in Pension, Medical and Unemployment Insurances (the
coverage rate was 50%); 17 employees participated in Work-related Injury and Maternity Insurances (the coverage rate was 61%). The auditee
did not buy the commercial accident insurance for any employees. Based on the employee interview information, the employee who did not
participate the social insurance in the auditee explained that they were not willing to bear the co-payment part of Pension, Medical and
Unemployment insurances. (Remark: The auditee did not obtain the social insurance waiver) However, there were gaps had been identified in
this performance area. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee did not respect this principle of 5.5.
WHRAELEILT R TFMRMBERATRIKERE I ERTFMPRENE T i FHEERR. EZERE . HIR. 5K, ~ERURERIER. R
ExXHaR RATURREBRZEIR WFERACKENDTRE T IFHFR, WHEAERAFREN, SMFET AN ARTEA1800TTHE
/MF10.345T (2017612 A1HR) . Wi %A RE2018F4 A EI2019F3AFTA R TR Tl I THONI G, WA AMAF T AMRELS
HARTA2/ING 7 H #Z TR BREL AR T 75 #9150%F1200% 3% 3 43 T AZE T AR 2 B INBIRANBE T 5% SR BERBREEMI. T 2ESA30HZ
I EMARER M AT EAMTI Y, 201854 A $12019463 A M RIKIE R, %A £8035% RN T (25354 n THNERT HH7A 4R
RIREET A, THrdt, I AREIN) FRE14ASIT 57E. BT FRLRE (BREFEHN50%) 17TASMT THINEFTRK (SRLEEHR61%) .
WA RE N A TIELEIEMRIG ., BEVTRIER, RESMARN A THRE UMM TERRIEFE, ETMXVMBERES . (& |\
A EFREH R, ) BREFRAEZSEREFTER, EFSNHBNIERE, RERARFEERRNES.5.

5.5-  According to the social insurance receipt of April 2018 to March 2019, only 14 out of 35 employees (all 35 employees were permanent
employees; 7 employees were retired, no newly joined, dispatch or temporary employee) participated in Pension, Medical and Unemployment
Insurances (the coverage rate was 50%); 17 employees participated in Work-related Injury and Maternity Insurances (the coverage rate was
61%). The auditee did not buy the commercial accident insurance for any employees. Based on the employee interview information, the
employee who did not participate the social insurance in the auditee explained that they were not willing to bear the co-payment part of Pension,
Medical and Unemployment insurances. (Remark: The auditee did not obtain the social insurance waiver) This violated the Article 73 of the Labor
Law of the People’s Republic of China.

201844 A 1201943 A ML {RUKIR R, A A £AR354 I T (£ER36B M ITHANIERT  HP7 A NBIKIREET A, T, G FIRETIA)
RE14NSIMT 572 BT MERAARE (BREENE50%) 17ASMT THMEFRK (SREEN61%) . WEZAEE NN TIELELEISMRE,
BIFVIRIER, RESMARN N TG FEERIERE, ETMAVME RIS . (ZE HAERARFREMRI, ) XERT(HE
ARHKIE I ZENE735,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 6 : Decent Working Hours

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: D Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Overall, the auditee established the factory rule to ensure that all employees will work in accordance with legal requirement. The auditee used the
electronic swipe IC card attendance system to record the working hours. The auditee run one shift from 7:30 to 16:30 with 60 minutes lunch
break from 11:00 to 12:00. Overtime hours would be arranged for 3 hours from 17:30 to 20:30 on normal day and 8 hours on rest day. There was
no obvious peak season in the auditee. The auditee provided the attendance records of all employees from April 01, 2018 to May 27, 2019. The
highest monthly overtime hours of 12 out of all 13 months for all 6 sampled workers were 44-57 hours a month which had exceeded the legal limit
of 36 hours. The highest overtime hours were 3 hours a day (normal day), 8 hours a day (rest day), 15 hours a week and 57 hours a month (July
2018). The most consecutively working days were 6 days. The gaps had been identified in this performance area. Based on satisfactory
evidences, the main auditee did not respect this principle of 6.2.
MUK, WA ELBE T MEBR A T TN EE, HERARAUFRIREHRGRICK T AT, #6575 RA—BEH], M7:30
£16:30, H[1]11:00%12:00 44K (1] , T2 2R HETE 0 ] 7] 55 R 3/ BIMNBE : 17:30~20:30; KRB B & RS/ AL, 4% o 4% 77 % A BA 2 H0 s E
F, ARE#P, WHZHRT2018F4A1HFI2019F5A27HMEH LA HH R AEE. LEO/METIAN, 213 AWEHICKF12TAK
B OnBEE (0] 8B 1 A FE 36 /NN RO, v A 44~57 /N . SR AIDBERT ) 9@ R (GERY) 3/, B (KR H) 8/, BE 15/ K& A 57/ (201847
Ao KELS EPREN6KR, WERAEZSHAREHER, EFRAHBMIEE, HEAEFEEXRRIL6.2,

6.2 -  During the audit, auditee provided the attendance records of all employees from April 01, 2018 to May 27, 2019. The highest monthly overtime
hours of 12 out of all 13 months for all 6 sampled workers were 44-57 hours a month which had exceeded the legal limit of 36 hours. This
violated Article 41 of the Labor Law of the PRC.

ARG, WHAZARMET2018F4 A 1HF2019F5A27 BB ICREH A EEF, £HOAMHTA, £H13TAMNEZHICKH120AAM
BRI A E 36/ N B AE, v A 44-57 /N, iXiER T (RN RJEFE D 21E) E415

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purposs

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 7 : Occupational Health and Safety

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:

The committee of health and safety was set up by the auditee. For fire safety, the auditee equipped extinguishers in every workshop. Emergency
lights, fire alarm and fire hydrant were available in the factory. All these Fire facilities were checked monthly. Evacuation plans were posted at
each floor. The emergency lighting, fire alarm and fire hydrant were effective during the testing on-site. Electrical wiring and equipment was
inspected monthly. For mechanism safety, all operation instructions were set up; workers were well trained to operate it correctly. The auditee
also set up emergency procedure and trained sufficient first aiders for providing the service of first aid. The first aid box was also available in
every workshop. Clean potable water was also provided. As per auditee management confirmation and interview with employees, there was no
pregnant employee existed in past one year. Health and safety training was documented. Work-related Injury Record Sheet and Work-related
Injury Research Report were reviewed but no work-related injury happened in the past one year. The auditee did not provide dormitory, canteen
or transportation to workers. However, there were gaps between the current H&S status in the factory and BSCI requirement, and the findings
were noted in7.1,7.2,7.3,7.11,7.13, 7.17 and 7.25.
WHZACURT ATHRRRLE AR HEBREAE, WHERALHALENE ST KN, HHE, NELT, HEEL. HEES A BT
o A AR E BN AR, R 2K, MRSTRUERR B R A 8. WA HSARIB &S A TR, EAMEEA@E, HH
BAIE T HMERENIE, A% I TIRE T HBEE ERRBERAE, A RAHET SMBEK, A8V FREE T 245, MARFZAE
TREBHEMEMIL, RN, HHZFBRETRAKS AT, RIARNEK, BRESVEBAGBINUR G TVR, EEE—FERBHEZATN
BT, BEZLEIIHEILR. THICKURIGHERE R REE—FERNERTREL . HERAEEREES. BENXEIEL AT, |
I BRiMBRLXEKAEBSCIMNERMEERE, WRFHKTET1,7.2,7.3,7.11, 7.13, 7.17F17.25F5 K.,

7.1 - The management representative responsible for health and safety did not know clearly about the legal and BSCI requirement on health and
safety, and lead to some issues were raised in health and safety section, such as no safety cover was installed for electrical switch box and etc.
WHZARRREEEERREAFWN T HRENMBSCIHRBEREMNER, FERERREAEHINE, NHBZFXEEARERIZTFE.

7.2- According to the social insurance receipt of April 2018 to March 2019, only 17 out of 35 employees (all 35 employees were permanent
employees; 7 employees were retired, no newly joined, dispatch or temporary employee) participated in Work-related Injury Insurance (the
coverage rate was 61%). The auditee did not buy the commercial accident insurance for any employees. Based on the employee interview
information, the employee who did not participate the social insurance in the auditee explained that they were not willing to bear the co-payment
part of Pension, Medical and Unemployment insurances. (Remark: The auditee did not obtain the social insurance waiver) This violated the
Article 33 of the Social Insurance Law of the People’s Republic of China.

201844 A $|201943 A M (R LR, AT £8B354 5t T (28358 R THAEX T HP7 AN BRMKIREIA, Tk, InHFIRETIA)
RE1TASIT THRK (BRIEERC1%) , WATHFEEFNRATIELEEIMRE, BRIBVRIER, EESMARN A THRREVITER
AIBSRE, BT MRVHIB HES . (BE RERAEFARELARX, ) XER T(REAREMEHSREE)EIBSE,

7.3 - The auditee did not conduct testing of factors of occupational hazards in workshops. This violated Article 20 of Provisions on the Supervision and
Administration of Occupational Health at Work Sites. The auditee did not provide regular occupational health checks to employees in Injection
and Silk-printing workshops who were in contact with hazardous materials. This violated Article 36 Law of the People’s Republic of China on the
Prevention and Treatment of Occupational Diseases.

W %A R A R T I B B R RN, X5 R T(TESAMPNL PE G BEBEMENFE20%. HERASENCIENMLNIFEMESEET
W B R TARBETE HARHMV R R AG  iIX B /R T (R A R S FIE IRV IR R &) 55365

7.11 - The auditee did not provide the report of inspection for completed building construction projects and the fire acceptance check for review. This
violated Article 61 of Construction Law of the People's Republic of China and Article 13 of the Construction Project Fire Safety Supervision and
Management Regulation.

WA R ARG EAMER TIZR TN S R K AHEIER, XiERT(PEANRKMERFENF61FUR(ERIREH EEEENE)
F13%,

7.13 - No safety cover was installed for one electrical switch box of the material mixing room. This violated Article 5.1.2 of the General Guide for Safety
of Electric User (GB/T13869-2017).

WHZTREMV DT ERFXERERERIET. RERT(AHRE $NGB/T13869-2017)55.1.2%.

7.17 - The auditee could not provide the safety inspection report for one bridge crane being used in the auditee for review. This violated Article 28 of
Safety Monitoring Regulation of Special Equipment.

WHZATERR S EEEANTENELRMRERTR, XERT (SR E RREH)HE285,
7.25 - It was noted the products in warehouse were put against wall. This violated Article 18 of Rules for Warehouse Fire Prevention Safety

Management.
I G RSN XE R T (BB REEEMN)F18%.

Remarks from Auditee:

None
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purpose

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 8 : No Child Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee respected this performance area requirement. The policy of recruiting was set up by the auditee. And it regulated that the auditee
would not recruit workers under 16. The auditee checked workers' ID during recruiting and HR specialist knew the skills of asking workers'
experience and ages when she had any doubt of workers' ID card or age according to interview with HR specialist. Meanwhile, the auditee
established remediation measure of child labor in order to set up measure of recruiting child labor incidentally. After checking all personnel files of
workers, no child labor was identified in the factory. The youngest worker was 26 years old.
WHRAFEERENHER, WHEZAHE T SEHBBERE, WERFRATFBKIOE S UTH AT, ATARNBEHEFZAYNEAEE R THSH
IEF B ANEL G 0 TEBF BN, KBl ARIGHEIR LA TR, RN E %A HIE T ETAMGEE LB B — K E TR . 72
FAZLER, B ERAAEATMABZEN, RANAEAEIRE. #HFRARERATIN26EY .

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 9 : Special protection for young workers

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee respected this principle. The audit had written young worker protection policy and procedures which included preventing and
mitigating harm to young workers, health and safety training to young workers and young worker grievance, etc. The risk assessment and control
measures were covered the special requirements of young workers in the health and safety management of the auditee. Remark: Based on
document review and worker interview, no young worker was used in the auditee. The youngest worker was 26 years old.
WHZARERETHER, WA HBIL T RIPRRELHIERF, ZEFEE T WML ATREXN REE TERBIZHEE, 50 REETRIEER
REFVURREETHRFIG, WERANRRRENKRELSE T REEIMRKRER, &3 BEXHHFREA TR KA EEER
REFETL, WHEBARELHIRTN26E S,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 10 : No Precarious Employment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:26/07/2019|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
Labor contracts were signed between the auditee and workers. The contracts statement included the description of working hours, training, rest
time and leave etc., which were in accordance with legal requirement and ILO. Meanwhile, the auditee provided a copy of contract to every
worker. Based on interview statement of workers, workers understood well of the content of labor contract. However, there was gap had been
identified in this performance area. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respects this principle of 10.1.
WHZAMEN RTHT T HHER, FHERMABREETR, Hil, KEN MR, MM AEY, RERNBYFEENURERTAE, F
MEEH ARG T — I AERBIAL AT, B A TUR AT THRITNERANS. EREHFRAEZSRRERERE, £T 5 NHBRIEE,
ZHBATHIEET ARRNEI10.1.

10.1 - The auditee signed the labour contracts with workers every 3 years. 4 out of 6 sample workers worked consecutively for 6-7 years which met the
requirement of signing a non-fixed term employment contract. However, the auditee did not sign the non-fixed term employment contracts with
these employees. This violated Article 14 of the Law of the People’s Republic of China on Employment Contract.
WHRAE I ABIEL—RIZIER, 6AMITE T ANPEINEL ELTE6-74, R EEE LIRS 318 R B %77 % F XL 5
IXNEEEHRITEER, XRERT(PEARKNEI S SRE)FE14%.

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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Producer : NINGBO CITY WEIYE ELECTRIC .
APPLIANCE CO., LTD. amfori @ BSCI

DBID : 391496 and Audit Id : 152406 Audit Date : 27/05/2019 Trade with purposs

Audit Type : Full Audit

Performance Area 11 : No Bonded Labour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee established formal policy to prohibit the forced labor, disciplinary measure or prison labor, relevant training were provided to the
workers. There was no visible restriction with regard to freedom of movement within the site or to leave the site. Employees were free to leave
after the work. No forced labor was used in the auditee. No deposit money or ID card was required to be logged by personnel for seeking the job
in the auditee. No personnel salary, benefits, property or documents were withheld by the auditee to pressurize the workers to continue to work in
case they were unwilling due to any reason. No human trafficking was observed. No condition of forced labor was used. However, there was a
gap had been identified in this performance area. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respects this principle of 11.4.
WA ZAEIL T FEIEB 555, AT RTT T, 35 R T T T XIS, EFBBEBAEERK, A IE FHERILEBEFHE %S il
AXEBHHMRKE, ERFKGTAEMIATIRE M UEH R ZARINP R TEH . BF., W~ LUBE R THEFEBMER F4LETIE TAQ
MRS LA R 58857 SER K . BRBHERAE XS REFER, AT HANFEMILE, REZABIEET RFENHI11.4,

11.4 - No person was appointed to help the worker express his/her viewpoint or disagreement with any disciplinary measure in the disciplinary

procedures.
ZRBATIRRFEFREAN R AR TR TREWRBFIL.

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 12 : Protection of the Environment

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: B Deadline date:26/07/2019

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auditee established the policy and procedure of environment protection. The main products manufactured by the auditee was Handy
Garment Steamer. The main production processes were listed as follows: Injection, Silk-printing and Assembly. Dust, exhaust air and solid waste
were generated during production process. The auditee had counducted test for noise, waste air and waste water once per year. No pollution
was found in workshops. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee did not respect this principle of 12.3 and 12.4.
WHZAELRBRI THARRFIBERNERS, S#iRATEE W REFHARZY, TEZIF N T8, ZHNMEER, £/ dBPEHRE, KK
BE =4 . R\ B EIT—RIES, RSFPKIIRN, ERE I ZRE RS RER. ETRANEENILE, SERAEEEEXRFRENM12.350
12.4,

12.3 - The auditee provided the report of environmental impacts. However the report did not contain the silk-printing process. This violated Article 16 of
Law of the People’s Republic of China on Appraising of Environment Impacts.
W AR T IV BZIVPXGREARELENIF, XERT(PEARLNEREZRIFMNE)E 165,

12.4 - The auditee could not provide the hazardous waste entrust disposal contract and relevant transfer manifest of the hazardous wastes for review.

This violated Article 57 of Law of the People’s Republic of China on Prevention and Control of Solid Waste Pollution.
WH AT ERBERNEELEXH(GE R RKENE RS EREBIE), XERT(PEARKMEEEEYGFIAEHAE)BE575,

Remarks from Auditee:
None

Performance Area 13 : Ethical Business Behaviour

Full Audit [Audit Id - 152406] Audit Date: 27/05/2019 PA Score: A Deadline date:26/07/2019|

GOOD PRACTICES:
None.

AREAS OF IMPROVEMENT:
The auitee had written procedures on Ethical Behavior, which included prohibition of corruption, extortion or embezzlement, or any form of
bribery, fraud and investigation of unethical behaviors etc. The auditee had conducted the assessment on the potential ethic risks. However,
there was a gap had been identified in this performance area. Based on satisfactory evidences, the main auditee partially respects this principle
of 13.4.
HEUE, WZAEARY T BECME L ERER, EhaEXN I, FE Sk, B ERiE, RERTAMIEES, A BENELERE
RUSHEAT T R PG B R H AR ZSRREEEE, EFTHAHEMIERE, XERARIEET RRNE13.4,

13.4 - The auditee did not carry out information security management at all. The auditee had yet not setup the information policy or procedure according

to intellectual property protection requirements.
WHBARN FERZTLMTERE, WA KA EFRIETMR AR ERWEREABRRIER,

Remarks from Auditee:
None
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